ITEM NO.113

Court No.4

SECTION PIL

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 55 OF 2003

E.R. KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH W.P(C) NO. 572 of 2003

(With appln(s) for directions and with office report)

Date: 26/02/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

www.ecourtsindia.con

www.ecourtsindia.com

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-In-Person, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh K. Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Amita V. Joseph, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

State of U.P.

Mr. P.N. Misra, Sr. Adv. Mr. Sanjay Visen, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chowdhary, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, Adv.

St. of Tamil Nadu

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv. Mr. A. Santha Kumaran, Adv.

Ms. Vanitha Giri, Adv.

State of Manipur Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kr. Singh, Adv.

State of Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.

for Ms/ Arputham Aruna & Co.

UOI/NCT Delhi Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, ASG

Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr.Adv.

Ms. Sunita Rani Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Bharihoke, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Nagar, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Tanwar, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

State of H.P.

Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, AAG

Ms. Pragati Neekhra ,Adv

State of Uttarakhand

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.

State of W.B.

Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Paul, Adv.

State of Rajasthan

Mr. S.S. Shamshery, AAG

Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Vardhan Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Govt. of Puducherry

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.

Mr. Praburama Subramanian, Adv.

State of Chattisgarh

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

Mr. Charudatta Mahindrakar, Adv.

State of M.P.

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Lal, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Banthia ,Adv

Ms. Kavita Wadia ,Adv

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay ,Adv

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra ,Adv

Mr. Sunil Fernandes , Adv

Ms. Hemantika Wahi , Adv

Mr. Kuldip Singh ,Adv

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran ,Adv

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia ,Adv

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta ,Adv

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Instead of several orders passed by this Court, most of the States particularly Andhra Pradesh, Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Jammu & Kashmir, Jharkhand, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Meghlaya, Mizoram, Orissa, Sikkim, Uttaranchal, West Bengal, Union Territory of Andaman & Nicobar Island, Chandigarh and NCT of Delhi have not submitted any response till today though the matter is pending in this Court for more than a decade.

The Chief Secretaries of the aforesaid respective States/UTs are directed to file their response and explanation as under what circumstances, no response had been filed till now, within a period of six weeks and no more.

List the matter immediately after expiry of the six weeks . A copy of order be served upon the respective Chief Secretaries of the States/UTs directly by the Registry. In addition thereto, learned standing counsel for the respective State/UTs may also communicate the order to the respective Chief Secretaries.

(O.P. SHARMA)
Court Master

| (M.S. NEGI) | Assistant Registrar