ITEM NO.4 COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 55 OF 2003

E.R. KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 572/2003
(With Office Report)

Date: 13/11/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)

WP 55 Mr. E.R. Kumar, Petitioner-in-person

WP 572 Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh K. Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Amita V. Joseph, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UOI Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv. for

Ms. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.

Delhi Mr.J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.

Ms. R. Malhotra, Adv. Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

For Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Bihar Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

2 DUSIB Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv. Mr. Dev J. Roy, Adv. Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv. Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv. Assam Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv. Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv. for M/s. Corporate Law Group Uttrakhanad Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv. Mr. Jatinder K. Bhatia, Adv. Chhattisgarh Mr. C.D. Singh, AAG Mr. Pawan Shree Agrawal, Adv. Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

Tamil Nadu Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv. Mr. Santha Kumaran, Adv. Ms. Vanita Chadrakant, Adv.

Andhra Pradesh Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv. Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Telangana Mr. P. Venkat Redy, Adv. Mr. Sumanth Nookala, Adv.

For M/s. Palwai Venkat Law Associates

West Bengal Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv. Mr. Mohit Paul, Adv.

Haryana Mr. Manjit Singh, Addl.AAG
Ms. Nupur Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Vivekta Singh, Adv.

Arunachal Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv. Pradesh Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Madhya Pradesh Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Kr. Lal, Adv.

Andaman & Nicobar Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv. Ms. G. Indira, Adv.

Manipur Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv. Mr. Ashok Kr. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.

Sikkim Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv. Gen.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv. Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.

For M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co.

HP Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv.

Rajasthan Mr. S.S.Shamsherry, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.

Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Ms. Jesal, Adv.

Ms. Swati Vaibhav, Adv.

Puducherry Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.

Jharkhand Mr. Tapesh Kr. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.

Maharashtra Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.

Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.

Nagaland Ms. K.Enatoli Sema, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

Uttar Pradesh Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Mauriya, Adv.

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Goa Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

Meghalaya Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. B. S. Banthia, Adv.

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Mr. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

By our order dated 04.09.2014, we had taken into consideration the guidelines which were issued by the Central Government titled "Scheme of Shelters for Urban Homeless".

In the said order, we had also directed the Chief Secretary or Administrator of every State/Union Territory to file an affidavit before this Court about the requisite measures undertaken by them regarding the implementation of the aforementioned Scheme.

Pursuant to the said directions, some of the States have filed their affidavits before us.

5

In our opinion, this Court need not go through and peruse these affidavits filed by the States/Union Territories and it would be desirable that a responsible person in the Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation shall call the Chief Secretary or Administrator of every State/Union Territory within ten days' time from today and find out what are the necessary steps that they have been undertaken in implementation of the Scheme of Shelters for Urban Homeless.

After obtaining the appropriate information, he shall file an affidavit before this Court within three weeks' time from today.

In the meanwhile, we also direct the responsible person in the Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation to find out ways and means to provide temporary shelters to all the shelter-less and homeless people in different States/Union Territories.

Post these matters on 4th December, 2014.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)
Assistant Registrar